

**Dr. Benjy Frances Brooks Children's Hospital GME Support  
Reauthorization Act of 2018**

[Public Law 115–241]

[This law has not been amended]

【Currency: This publication is a compilation of the text of Public Law 115–241. It was last amended by the public law listed in the As Amended Through note above and below at the bottom of each page of the pdf version and reflects current law through the date of the enactment of the public law listed at <https://www.govinfo.gov/app/collection/comps/>】

【Note: While this publication does not represent an official version of any Federal statute, substantial efforts have been made to ensure the accuracy of its contents. The official version of Federal law is found in the United States Statutes at Large and in the United States Code. The legal effect to be given to the Statutes at Large and the United States Code is established by statute (1 U.S.C. 112, 204).】

AN ACT To amend the Public Health Service Act to reauthorize the program of payments to children's hospitals that operate graduate medical education programs, and for other purposes.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the  
United States of America in Congress assembled,*

**SECTION 1. [42 U.S.C. 201 note] SHORT TITLE.**

This Act may be cited as the “Dr. Benjy Frances Brooks Children's Hospital GME Support Reauthorization Act of 2018”.

**SEC. 2. PROGRAM OF PAYMENTS TO CHILDREN'S HOSPITALS THAT  
OPERATE GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS.**

Section 340E of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 256e) is amended—

(1) in subsection (a), by striking “and each of fiscal years 2014 through 2018,” and inserting “each of fiscal years 2014 through 2018, and each of fiscal years 2019 through 2023,”;

(2) in subsection (b)(3)(D), by inserting “and the end of fiscal year 2022,” after “fiscal year 2018,”; and

(3) in subsection (f)—

(A) in paragraph (1)(A)—

(i) in clause (iv), by striking “; and” and inserting a semicolon;

(ii) in clause (v), by striking the period at the end and inserting “; and”; and

(iii) by adding at the end the following:

“(vi) for each of fiscal years 2019 through 2023, \$105,000,000.”; and

(B) in paragraph (2)—

(i) in subparagraph (D), by striking “; and” and inserting a semicolon;

<b>Sec. 2</b>	<b>Dr. Benjy Frances Brooks Children's Hospital GME...</b>	<b>2</b>
---------------	--	----------

---

(ii) in subparagraph (E), by striking the period at the end and inserting “; and”; and

(iii) by adding at the end the following:

“(F) for each of fiscal years 2019 through 2023, \$220,000,000.”.